DATASHEET
3.3 VOLT ZERO DELAY CLOCK MULTIPLIER IDT2308B
IDT™ 3.3 VOLT ZERO DELAY CLOCK MULTIPLIER 1 IDT2308B REV B  030509
Description
The IDT2308B is a high-speed phase-lock loop (PLL) clock
multiplier. It is designed to address high-speed clock
distribution and multiplication applications. The zero delay
is achieved by aligning the phase between the incoming

Package Outline and Package Dimensions (16-pin TSSOP, 4.40 mm Body, 0.65 mm Pitch)
Package dimensions are kept current with JEDEC Publication No. 95
Ordering Information
Part / Order Number Shipping Packaging Package Temperature
2308B-1DC Tubes 16-pin SOIC 0 to +70°  C
2308B-1DCI Tubes 16-pin SOIC -40 to +85°  C
2308B-1DCG Tubes 16-pin SOIC 0 to +70°  C
2308B-1DCGI Tubes 16-pin SOIC -40 to +85°  C
2308B-1DC8 Tape and Reel 16-pin SOIC 0 to +70°  C
2308B-1DCI8 Tape and Reel 16-pin SOIC -40 to +85°  C
2308B-1DCG8 Tape and Reel 16-pin SOIC 0 to +70°  C
2308B-1DCGI8 Tape and Reel 16-pin SOIC -40 to +85°  C
2308B-1HDC Tubes 16-pin SOIC 0 to +70°  C
2308B-1HDCI Tubes 16-pin SOIC -40 to +85°  C
2308B-1HDCG Tubes 16-pin SOIC 0 to +70°  C
2308B-1HDCGI Tubes 16-pin SOIC -40 to +85°  C
2308B-1HDC8 Tape and Reel 16-pin SOIC 0 to +70°  C
2308B-1HDCI8 Tape and Reel 16-pin SOIC -40 to +85°  C
2308B-1HDCG8 Tape and Reel 16-pin SOIC 0 to +70°  C
2308B-1HDCGI8 Tape and Reel 16-pin SOIC -40 to +85°  C
INDEX
AREA
1   2
16
D
E1 E
SEATING
PLANE
A
1
AA
2
e
- C -
b
aaa C
c
L
Millimeters Inches
Symbol Min Max Min Max
A -- 1.20 -- 0.047
A1 0.05 0.15 0.002 0.006
A2 0.80 1.05 0.032 0.041
b 0.19 0.30 0.007 0.012
C 0.09 0.20 0.0035 0.008
D 4.90 5.1 0.193 0.201
E 6.40 BASIC 0.252 BASIC
E1 4.30 4.50 0.169 0.177
e 0.65 Basic 0.0256 Basic
L 0.45 0.75 0.018 0.030
α 0° 8° 0° 8°
aaa -- 0.10 -- 0.004
IDT2308B
3.3 VOLT ZERO DELAY CLOCK MULTIPLIER CLOCK MULTIPLIER
IDT™ 3.3 VOLT ZERO DELAY CLOCK MULTIPLIER 15 IDT2308B REV B  030509
The IDT2308B-1, -2, -3, and -4 are Zero Delay Clock Buffers with Standard Drive.
The IDT2308B-1H, -2H, and -5H are Zero Delay Clock Buffers with High Drive.
Parts ordered with a “G” after the two-letter package code are the Pb-Free configuration and are RoHS compliant.
While the information presented herein has been checked for both accuracy and reliability, Integrated Device Technology (IDT) assumes no responsibility
for either its use or for the infringement of any patents or other rights of third parties, which would result from its use. No other circuits, patents, or licenses
are implied. This product is intended for use in normal commercial applications. Any other applications such as those requiring extended temperature
range, high reliability, or other extraordinary environmental requirements are not recommended without additional processing by IDT. IDT reserves the right
to change any circuitry or specifications without notice. IDT does not authorize or warrant any IDT product for use in life support devices or critical medical
instruments.
2308B-1HPG Tubes 16-pin TSSOP 0 to +70°  C
2308B-1HPGI Tubes 16-pin TSSOP -40 to +85°  C
2308B-1HPGG Tubes 16-pin TSSOP 0 to +70°  C
2308B-1HPGGI Tubes 16-pin TSSOP -40 to +85°  C
2308B-1HPG8 Tape and Reel 16-pin TSSOP 0 to +70°  C
2308B-1HPGI8 Tape and Reel 16-pin TSSOP -40 to +85°  C
2308B-1HPGG8 Tape and Reel 16-pin TSSOP 0 to +70°  C
2308B-1HPGGI8 Tape and Reel 16-pin TSSOP -40 to +85°  C
2308B-2DC Tubes 16-pin SOIC 0 to +70°  C